

No. 19-1243

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,
Petitioner–Appellee,

v.

MICHELLE RICCO JONAS,
Respondent–Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF NEW HAMPSHIRE,
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF MAINE,
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF MASSACHUSETTS,
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF PUERTO RICO,
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF RHODE ISLAND^a • “-î½’Žŕ½ £i<y**

**ACLU of New Hampshire
Foundation**

**18 Low Avenue
Concord, NH 03301
T: (603) 224-5591
gilles@aclu-nh.org
henry@aclunh.org**

Nathan Freed Wessler
First Cir. Bar No. 1188344
Brett Max Kaufman
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
T: (212) 549-2500
nwessler@aclu.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae;
Additional counsel listed on next page*

Jennifer Stisa Granick
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
T: (415) 343-0750
jgranick@aclu.org

Zachary L. Heiden
First Cir. Bar No. 99242
Emma E. Bond
First Cir. Bar No. 1181389
American Civil Liberties Union of
Maine
121 Middle Street, Suite 200
Portland, Maine 04103
T: (207) 619-6224
zheiden@aclumaine.org
ebond@aclumaine.org

William Ramirez
First Cir. Bar No. 6111
American Civil Liberties Union of
Puerto Rico
Union Plaza, Suite 1105
416 Ave. Ponce de Leon
San Juan, PR 00918
T: (787) 753-8493
wramirez@aclu.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT3

 I. People Have a Reasonable Expectation of Privacy in Their Sensitive Medical Information Held in Prescription Drug Monitoring Program Databases.3

 A. The sensitive nature of the private medical information contained in the New Hampshire PDMP creates a reasonable expectation of privacy.5

 1. Prescription records reveal private and sensitive information.5

 2. Society recognizes the expectation of privacy in prescription records as reasonable.8

 B. Records held in the PDMP are not voluntarily no3pTT1t3(5At5t)-8.1(a)4.1(

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alderman v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 165 (1969)	24, 25
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009)	3, 4
<i>Barrows v. Jackson</i> , 346 U.S. 249 (1953)	21, 22
<i>Cal. Bankers Ass’n v. Shultz</i> , 416 U.S. 21 (1974)	23, 24
<i>Camara v. Mun. Court</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967)	17
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	passim
<i>Doe v. Broderick</i> , 225 F.3d 440 (4th Cir. 2000)	6
<i>Doe v. Se. Pa. Transp. Auth.</i> , 72 F.3d 1133 (3d Cir. 1995)	7
<i>Douglas v. Dobbs</i> , 419 F.3d 1097 (10th Cir. 2005)	7
<i>Eil v. U.S. Drug Enf’t Admin.</i> , 878 F.3d 392 (1st Cir. 2017)	8
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	22
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001)	6, 10
<i>In re Directives Pursuant to Sec. 105B of Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act</i> , 551 F.3d 1004 (F.I.S.A. Ct. Rev. 2008)	22, 26
<i>In re Gimbel</i> , 77 F.3d 593 (2d Cir. 1996)	4

In re McVane,
 44 F.3d 1127 (2d Cir. 1995)26

In re Morgan,
 742 A.2d 101 (N.H. 1999)18

In re Search Warrant,
 810 F.2d 67 (3d Cir. 1987)21

Katz v. United States,
 389 U.S. 347 (1967)4

King v. State,
 535 S.E.2d 492 (Ga. 2000)10

Kowalski v. Tesmer,
 543 U.S. 125 (2004)21

Kyllo v. United States,
 533 U.S. 27 (2001)18

Microsoft Corp. v. DOJ,
 233 F. Supp. 3d 887 (W.D. Wash. 2017)24

Mills v. United States,
 742 F.3d 400 (9th Cir. 2014)21

Minnesota v. Carter,
 525 U.S. 83 (1998)20

Nat’l Cottonseed Prods. Ass’n v. Brock,
 825 F.2d 482 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....24

New York v. Burger,
 482 U.S. 691 (1987)16

Or. Prescription Drug Monitoring Program v. DEA,
 860 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 2017)5

Or. Prescription Drug Monitoring Program v. DEA,
 998 F. Supp. 2d 957 (D. Or. 2014).....5, 9

Powers v. Ohio,
 499 U.S. 400 (1991) 21, 22

Rakas v. Illinois,
 439 U.S. 128 (1978) 24, 25

Rothner v. City of Chicago,
 929 F.2d 297 (7th Cir. 1991)22

Singleton v. Wulff,
 428 U.S. 106 (1976)21

Smith v. Maryland,
 442 U.S. 735 (1979)4

State v. Skinner,
 10 So. 3d 1212 (La. 2009)6

Thurman v. State,
 861 S.W.2d 96 (Tex. App. 1993)11

Tucson Woman’s Clinic v. Eden,
 379 F.3d 531(9th Cir. 2004)6

United States v. Gonsalves,
 435 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2006) 16, 17

United States v. Hood,
 920 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 2019)14

United States v. Miller,
 425 U.S. 435 (1976)4

United States v. Salvucci,
 448 U.S. 83 (1980)24

United States v. Sturm, Ruger, & Co.,
 84 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1996)4, 19

United States v. Torres,
 162 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 1998)25

United States v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.,
 638 F.2d 570 (3d Cir. 1980) 21, 22

Whalen v. Roe,
 429 U.S. 589 (1977)6, 10

Statutes and Regulations

21 U.S.C. § 876(c)26
 50 U.S.C. § 1805b(h)26
 N.H. Code Admin. R. Ph 1505.01–0522
 N.H. Code Admin. R. Ph 1505.038
 N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 318:118
 N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 318-B:1218
 N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 318-B:3214
 N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 318-B:3312
 N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 318-B:348, 22
 N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 318-B:358
 N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 318-B:368
 N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 329:269

Other Authorities

Am. Med. Ass’n, Code of Medical Ethics Opinion 3.2.1: Confidentiality9
 Am. Pharmacists Ass’n, Code of Ethics9
 Bernard Friedland, *Physician-Patient Confidentiality*,
 15 J. Legal Med. 249 (1994)9
 Jennifer D. Oliva, *Prescription Drug Policing: The Right to Protected Health
 Information Privacy Pre- and Post-Carpenter*,
 69 Duke L.J. __ (forthcoming 2020)*5
 Lawrence O. Gostin, *Health Information Privacy*,
 80 Cornell L. Rev. 451 (1995).....10
 Leo Beletsky, *Deploying Prescription Drug Monitoring to Address the Overdose
 Crisis: Ideology Meets Reality*,
 15 Ind. Health L. Rev. 139 (2018).....11

Mary Madden, *Americans Consider Certain Kinds of Data to be More Sensitive than Others*, Pew Research Center (2014)13

New London Consulting & FairWarning, *How Privacy Considerations Drive Patient Decisions and Impact Patient Care Outcomes* (Sept. 13, 2011).....10

Paul Ohm, *The Many Revolutions of Carpenter*,
32 Harv. J.L. & Tech. __ (forthcoming 2019)*13

Robert Baker, *Before Bioethics: A History of American Medical Ethics from the Colonial Period to the Bioethics Revolution* (2013)9
